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• In 4Q17, the Company's Gross Profit totaled R$169.6 million
(gross margin of 46.6%) a 10,7% increase against 4Q16;     
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• EBITDA for 4Q17 totaled R$ 54.5 million, with a margin of
15.0% and a 1.1% increase against 4Q16;

• In 4Q17, Net Income was R$55.3 million, with a 15.2%
margin and a 54.5% increase against 4Q16;

• Arezzo&Co recorded a 630bps increase in ROIC, reaching
the level of 27.4%;

• Arezzo&Co opened 53 stores and finished 4Q17 with a
growth of 5.8% in store area in the last twelve months.

Market Cap in 03.06.2018:

R$ 4.94 billions
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HIGHLIGHTS

• Net revenue in 4Q17 reached R$363.6 million, a 7.3%
increase against 4Q16;

Belo Horizonte, March 7, 2018. Arezzo&Co (BM&FBOVESPA: ARZZ3), leader in the women's footwear, handbags and accessories industry in
Brazil, reports its earnings for the 4th quarter of 2017. The Company's information, except when otherwise indicated, is based on consolidated
figures in thousands of Brazilian Reais, and compiled in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). All comparisons
refer to the same period in 2016 (4Q16), except when otherwise indicated.

Closing price of ARZZ3 in 03.06.18:

R$ 55.00
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Message from Management

Arezzo&Co continues to consolidate its position of leadership in the women’s footwear, handbags and fashion accessories market
through its multibrand, multichannel strategy - based on an asset-light business model and focused on high-performance teams, which
combined offer greater resilience in challenging times, as well as a quick response when the economy is expanding.

2017 was marked by a significant growth of 19.3%, in our web commerce channel, which now accounts for an 8.5% share of the
Company’s domestic business. We also took the first steps on our journey of digital transformation - a process that starts with motivated
people and new initiatives – and not just technology. The impetus for a real, solid transformation comes from the needs of consumers
and it is also fed by the mission, the principles and the values that inspire our staff. Added to this, the shopping experience is more and
more relevant in people’s decision about what to buy – and this experience starts well before the moment of purchase; and this
reinforces even more the importance of being increasingly an OMNIChannel player.

We believe that when we invest in innovation, we are embarking on initiatives and projects that will anticipate future trends and open up
new solutions and avenues of growth. Because of this we structured our HUB 2154 last year, based on the pillars of CRM (Valorizza),
Strategy and Innovation. We are making every effort to disseminate a culture of innovation throughout Arezzo&Co, speeding up our
processes and integrating the business areas. 

To supplement these initiatives, in February 2018 Arezzo&Co held its Digital Day, an in-house event to which we invited distinguished
speakers from the digital and technological world, who gave our leaders and board members invaluable information on how to execute a
digital transformation. We believe that this will be a disruptive force in every sector of the business – including retailing – and we are
confident that we shall be prepared for it.

The way we manage our Investor Relations department reinforces the Company’s strategy of dynamism, diligence and transparency.
Our managers hosted hundreds of investors and analysts during the year at our stores, offices and showrooms, and took part in
national and international panels and conferences. In December, Arezzo&Co’s annual Investor Day was held in São Paulo for the
seventh time. More than 180 people attended, and the investors and analysts who attended were given an in-depth understanding of
our key strategic initiatives, as well as the opportunity for important discussions with company executives.

In 2017, the Company passed the sales threshold of 12 million pairs of shoes and 1.2 million handbags, resulting in an 8% increase in
gross revenue. The best performing channels were web commerce, multibrand and franchises, which boosted revenue by 19.3%,
13.2% and 9% respectively. The domestic market saw an 8.7% rise in sales. On a net basis we added 53 stores, and together with the
expansion of existing stores the sales area grew by 2,383 m². Thanks to the Company’s strategy of increased focus on sell-out, with a
more assertive mix and a larger share of full-price sales, the SSS sell-out of Franchises, Owned Stores and Web Commerce was 3.9%
higher than in 2016.

The Company continues to invest in short, medium and long-term growth options. Highlights of our 2017 initiatives were: (i) the launch
of a simplified franchising project for the Arezzo brand, (ii) the significant progress with the US operation, (iii) the Alexandre Birman
brand accelerated expansion, (iii) a new store concept for the Schutz brand, and (iv) the increased recall of the Fiever brand among its
customers. We also highlight the constant improvement of our CRM tool, which expanded its performance to all the group's brands in
2017. During the year we reactivated twice as many customers as in 2016 and this contributed to influence more than half the sell out.

The Arezzo brand, which accounts for 57.3% of the Company’s turnover in the domestic market, has been consolidating its lead
position with an 8.7% improvement over 2016, and opening up new avenues of growth through a simplified franchising project (“Project
Light”) aimed at cities with less than 250 thousand inhabitants. The key changes to the traditional store model include (i) a leaner
product mix, (ii) a smaller store space and (iii) the higher integration with the OMNI channel. Arezzo ended the year with nine stores in
the new format, laying the foundations for a new growth opportunity. The brand’s good results are also thanks to constant investment in
communication – once again with Brazil’s most famous top model Gisele Bündchen in the starring role - and increasingly consistent
work in online media and CRM. 
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Message from Management

The second year of the Arezzo Web Commerce saw major advances, with its consolidation as an important sales
channel for the brand, contributing 6.8% of the brand’s turnover in the domestic market. It is worth remembering that the
Company’s strategy for this channel is that it should be a platform to leverage sales of the physical stores as well,
applying the OMNI concept whereby the channels coexist and reach their full potential.

Schutz continues to solidify its positioning as a bold, trend-setting brand at the high end of the market. The end of 2017
saw the redesign of the brand store concept, offering a different and innovative experience through (i) the use of
technology in the form of RFID readers and Touch TV to provide integration with the online channel, (ii) a new
architectural project providing a more welcoming touch, with the feeling of “being at home”, and more comfort for
shoppers during the time they spend in the store and when checking out, and (iii) a revised product mix, with an
exclusive collection to match the profile of each of the stores. The first store in the new format was inaugurated in
December 2017 at the Iguatemi Mall in São Paulo, the second one in January 2018, at the flagship store on Oscar
Freire, and the third in February 2018, at the flagship store on Madison Avenue in New York. The way forward will be to
develop the new concept and adapt it for the other owned stores, and later extend it to the franchise network.

The Schutz brand maintained revenues similar to the year 2017, with revenue of R$ 554.7 million (-0.2% compared to
2016), representing 33% of the company's consolidated revenues. A highlight of 2017 was the growth in the handbags
category, which is a core business for the brand, surpassing the 24% sell-out level. Added to this, the franchising
channel performed well during the quarter, growing by 9.6%, due to the net increase of 6 stores during the year.

The US operation took great strides in 2017, with the strengthening of its corporate structure, the hiring of new
executives and the resumption of partnerships with major department stores such as Nordstrom and Bloomingdale's.
Plans for 2018 include building up the retail channel in the country by opening new stores in addition to the two existing
flagship stores in California and New York, with a view to making this important channel profitable. The Company
continues to be confident in the future of its other channels – Wholesale and E-Commerce – which are steadily
becoming stronger and more prominent in the US market.  

Anacapri continued to grow strongly in Brazil, consolidating its position as a young, uncomplicated and accessible brand
focused on flat shoes. The brand grew by 31.8% in the year and now accounts for 10.3% of the Company’s turnover. All
the brand’s channels performed well in 2017, in particular franchising which was up by 39.3% and the web commerce
channel, which improved by 38.9%. This performance reflects the opening of 33 stores during the year, a bold product
mix, investment in R&D and a simplified method of sourcing, speeding up the creative process and restocking, with a
larger number of non-seasonal items being automatically replenished in the stores. Finally, the engagement of the
actress Isis Valverde as the brand’s face in advertising campaigns has been a positive factor, since she is identified with
our target consumer market.

The Alexandre Birman brand, boosted by its brand awareness in domestic territory and accelerated international
expansion, grew by 30.3% year-on-year in 2017 and accounted for 22.0% of the Company's sales abroad. Highlights in
2017 were the opening of the brand’s first flagship store in Rio de Janeiro, the launch of web commerce in Brazil, and
the award by the Fashion Footwear Association of New York (“FFANY”) of the “Designer of the Year” prize in the United
States, where it is already well known as a luxury brand. There is also a growing presence in department stores in
Europe and increased brand awareness in this market. In 2018, the brand intends to consolidate these steps by
inaugurating its showroom in Europe (in Milan), as well as its first flagship store in the United States (on Madison
Avenue in NY).

Fiever spent the year reinforcing its positioning as a brand in the sneakers category and investing in new designs for this
type of footwear. The brand performed excellently during the year, selling twice as much as in 2016, and highlights
included the opening of its fourth owned store and growth in its portfolio of multibrand clients. The plan for 2018 is to
continue boosting brand awareness and complete the process of structuring a franchising channel.
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Message from Management

In February 2018 we launched the sixth brand in our portfolio, OWME – the result of nearly a year of quantitative and qualitative
research. The brand aims at a timeless style and is intended to meet a growing demand for comfortable footwear that looks good
enough to use on any occasion. OWME is aimed at women over 35 in the AB1 social classes. The brand’s key concept is
Wellness, which was born of our aim to simplify life for authentic, urban women who are self-assured and have their own opinions
("Own" + "Me"). The product differentials are in the elastic insoles, thicker and more stable heels, linings which let the skin breathe
more easily, and non-slip flexible soles for increased safety.

One of the central pillars of the Company’s strategy is to have a skilled, motivated and engaged workforce. We took a number of
steps to develop talents during the year, including Team Building and an off-site course for leaders, internship and trainee
schemes, and also the Trend&Co, which is a program focused on developing talents in the design area. 

2017 also saw a major change in our Board of Directors, with the founding partner Anderson Birman stepping down as Chairman.
This was one more stage in our strategy of keeping the Company attuned to new developments, and it is Anderson’s wish that it
continues on a sustainable growth path. In addition, there have been changes to our organization structure, with fewer people
reporting directly to the CEO, to make the achievement of our long-term objectives more efficient.

For Arezzo&Co, one goal achieved is simply the basis for the next goal. This keeps us motivated, and we are confident about the
prospects for 2018 and heading for 2154.
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Summary of Results 4Q17 4Q16
Δ

17 x 16
2017 2016

Δ
17 x 16

Net Revenues 363.601   338.870   7,3% 1.360.474   1.239.110   9,8%

Gross Profit 169.554   153.231   10,7% 623.768      549.291      13,6%

Grosss Margin 46,6% 45,2% 1,4 p.p. 45,8% 44,3% 1,5 p.p.

EBITDA*
54.482     53.915     1,1% 206.265      177.141      16,4%

EBITDA Margin * 15,0% 15,9% -0,9 p.p. 15,2% 14,3% 0,9 p.p.

Net Income 55.344     35.817     54,5% 154.470      116.149      33,0%

Net Margin 15,2% 10,6% 4,6 p.p. 11,4% 9,4% 2,0 p.p.

Operating Indicators 4Q17 4Q16
Δ

17 x 16
2017 2016

Δ
17 x 16

# of pairs sold ('000) 3.653       3.244       12,6% 12.132        11.331        7,1%

# of handbags sold ('000) 358          346          3,4% 1.257          1.098          14,4%

# of employees 2.405       2.233       7,7% 2.405          2.233          7,7%

# of stores* 618          565          53             618             565             53              

Owned Stores 50            50            -           50               50               -             

Franchises 568          515          53             568             515             53              

Outsourcing (as % of total production) 93,0% 91,0% 2,0 p.p 90,9% 90,0% 0,9 p.p

SSS² Sell-in (franchises) 1,2% 17,9% -16,7 p.p 5,0% 4,3% 0,7 p.p

SSS² Sell-out (owned stores + franchises + web) 2,8% 8,6% -5,8 p.p 3,9% 4,1% -0,2 p.p
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* Include international stores

(1) EBITDA = Earnings before interest, income tax and social contribution on net income, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is not a measure used in accounting
practices adopted in Brazil (BR GAAP), does not represent cash flow for the periods presented and should not be considered as an alternative to net income, as an indicator
of operating performance, or as an alternative to cash flow as an indicator of liquidity. EBITDA does not have a standardized meaning and Arezzo&Co's EBITDA definition
may not be comparable to adjusted EBITDA of other companies. While EBITDA does not provide, in accordance with the accounting practices adopted in Brazil, a measure
of operating cash flows, management uses it to measure operating performance. Additionally, the company believes that certain investors and financial analysts use EBITDA
as an indicator of operating performance for a company and/ or its cash flow.

(2) SSS (Same-store sales): Stores are included in comparable stores’ sales as of the 13th month of operation. Variations in comparable stores’ sales in the two periods are
based on sales, net of returns, for owned stores, and on gross sales for franchises in operation during both periods under comparison. As of 4Q16, the Company started to
report the SSS sell-in net of discounts. If a store is included in the calculation of comparable stores’ sales for only a portion of one of the periods under comparison, this store
will be included in the calculation of the corresponding portion of the other period. When square meters are added to or deducted from a store included in comparable stores’
sales, with an impact of over 15% on the sales area, the store is excluded from comparable stores’ sales. When a store operation is discontinued, this store’s sales are
excluded from the calculation of comparable stores’ sales for the periods under comparison. As from this period, if a franchisee opens a warehouse, its sales will be included
in comparable stores’ sales if its franchises operate during both periods under comparison. The so-called “SSS of Franchises – Sell In” refers to comparison of Arezzo&Co’s
sales with those of each Franchised Store in operation for more than 12 months, serving as a more accurate indicator for monitoring the Group’s revenue. On the other hand,
“SSS – Sell Out” is based on the point of sales’ performance, which, in the case of Arezzo&Co, is a better indicator of Owned Stores’ sales behavior and Franchises' sell out
sales. The franchise sell-out figures represent the best estimate calculated on the basis of information provided by third parties. Starting in 1Q14, the Company begins to also
report SSS sell-out including web commerce.
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Gross Revenue 4Q17 Part% 4Q16 Part%
Δ (%) 

17 x 16
2017 Part% 2016 Part%

Δ (%) 
17 x 16

Total Gross Revenue 448.185      419.610    6,8% 1.678.873     1.554.147   8,0%

Exports market 40.787        9,1% 37.832      9,0% 7,8% 154.465        9,2% 152.139      9,8% 1,5%

Domestic market 407.398      90,9% 381.778    91,0% 6,7% 1.524.408     90,8% 1.402.008   90,2% 8,7%

By brand

Arezzo       236.589 58,1%     218.755 57,3%  8,2%         873.839 57,3%       803.779 57,3%  8,7% 

Schutz       107.474 26,4%     114.892 30,1%  (6,5%)         451.420 29,6%       457.648 32,6%  (1,4%)

Anacapri         50.125 12,3%       39.756 10,4%  26,1%         157.259 10,3%       119.357 8,5%  31,8% 

Others¹         13.210 3,2%         8.375 2,2%  57,7%           41.890 2,7%         21.224 1,5%  97,4% 

By channel

Franchises       210.265 51,6%     195.299 51,2%  7,7%         748.055 49,1%       686.334 49,0%  9,0% 

Multibrand         67.431 16,6%       60.831 15,9%  10,8%         343.749 22,5%       303.661 21,7%  13,2% 

Owned Stores         91.475 22,5%       94.376 24,7%  (3,1%)         298.692 19,6%       301.315 21,5%  (0,9%)

Web Commerce         35.853 8,8%       30.607 8,0%  17,1%         128.973 8,5%       108.080 7,7%  19,3% 

Others²           2.374 0,6%            665 0,2%  257,0%             4.939 0,3%           2.618 0,2%  88,7% 

 www.arezzoco.com.br

(1) Includes only domestic markets for Alexandre Birman and Fiever brands and other revenues.
(2) Includes domestic market revenues that are not specific for distribution channels.
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Brands

The fourth quarter is always the best for brand sell-out because of Christmas, which is the most important commemorative date for retailers. October is
the month when we have an in-season promotion, to make room for the launch of the new High Summer collection. Same-store-sale (SSS) performance
presented new challenges, due to the Company’s strategy of focusing on sell-out and increasing the turnover of collections, with fewer discounts and a
lower proportion of mark-down sales. In compensation, more products were sold at full price and this improved the stores’ gross margin.

Black Friday is now a feature of the calendar for shoppers, and with the launch of the High Summer collection the month of November saw higher sales
levels. To end the quarter, sales performed very well in December, with an improvement in same-store-sales (SSS) thanks to an attractive collection
supported by a strong marketing effort and first-class visual merchandising in the stores.
 
The Arezzo brand posted R$236.6 million in gross revenue in 4Q17, an increase of 8.2% against 4Q16, representing 58.1% of domestic sales. At the
beginning of the quarter, in October, the brand lent its support to the fight against breast cancer. As a contribution to Pink October, part of the sales
proceeds was donated to the NGO Américas Amigas. The month was also the occasion for Hot Summer Week, a two-week promotional period which
brought a large number of shoppers into the stores. 

In November the High Summer collection was launched, and through content promotion and an effective media plan we generated more than 18 million
hits from consumers. The Black Friday event, which also took place during the month, saw sales targets being surpassed by 21%. Arezzo’s initiatives
with a focus on Christmas during December included (i) “Buy and Win”, with customers spending more than R$700 being given a free pair of flat shoes,
with the result that 45% more shoppers made purchases exceeding this amount, and (ii) CRM initiatives aimed at the brand’s fourteen thousand best
customers, achieving a 66% sales conversion rate and accounting for 4% of the total Christmas sell-out.

Finally, franchises and multibrand sales ("sell-in") rose by 4% and 38.4%, respectively, against the same period of 2016. The relative performance of the
channels was calculated on a different basis of comparison in 4Q16 (19% sales increase in franchises vs. a drop of 9% in the multibrands channel). The
Arezzo brand web commerce, in turn, continued to establish itself as a channel of importance, growing by 34.2% in the quarter and accounting for 7.2%
of sales against 5.8% in 4Q16. The performance of handbags also deserves a mention, with their share of sell-out in the physical stores growing by 110
bps against 4Q16, to 20.3%.

The Schutz brand, in consolidated terms - including the domestic and foreign markets, maintained similar sales levels as 2016 (-0.2% in 2017). In line
with our strategy for increasing its share of sell-out, the handbags category continued to do well, accounting for 23.9% of sell-out in the physical stores.
The Franchises channel grew by 9.6% in 4Q17, with the net opening of 6 stores in the last 12 months, and accounted for 21.2% of the brand’s sales in
the domestic market. In the foreign market, turnover was up by 4.4% in Reais in 4Q17 against 4Q16. The US operation did particularly well. It is an
essential part of the brand’s international development, and it produced turnover 33.5% higher than in 4Q16.
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Schutz launched its High Summer collection in the first week of November with major CRM efforts and the presence of digital
opinion-makers in stores throughout Brazil. This period enabled us to identify a significant improvement in the assertiveness of
our collection, reflecting positively on SSS Sell-out. A high point came in the first week of December with the pilot remodeling of
the flagship store in the Iguatemi São Paulo Mall.

The new pilot concept for Schutz stores provided a new shopping experience for customers, by means of (i) the use of technology 
(such as a smart mirror with an RFID reader, Touch TV integrated with the online channel, and a hologram of items from future
collections), (ii) a new architectural project to provide a more welcoming atmosphere and (iii) a new product mix as well as an
exclusive collection. All this boosted same-store-sales (SSS) in that store by more than 20% during the month of December. The
next stages of the project include a roll-out of the concept to the other owned stores and an adaptation of the model for later
adoption in the franchising network.

Anacapri continues to expand strongly, with revenues of R$50.1 million in 4Q17, 26.1% more than in 4Q16, and ending the
quarter with a 12.3% share of the Company’s domestic turnover against 10.4% in 4Q16. The Franchise channel saw strong
growth thanks to the opening of 25 stores during the quarter and, above all, to an increase in SSS – the result of a more assertive
product mix and the brand’s growing importance in the market. The Multibrand channel posted growth of 27.5%, which means a
larger share of wallet for the brand.

One of the key events during the quarter was the “No-Heels Day”, to celebrate the brand’s ninth anniversary; and there were
engagement initiatives at Christmas to boost sales, focusing on higher average tickets and greater numbers of pairs per ticket, in
addition to excusive gift wrappings.

Alexandre Birman brand grew substantially during the quarter, with a 42.5% improvement over 4Q16 and a strong growth in
SSS, accounting for 23.7% of overseas sales. In October the brand was awarded the “FFANY Designer of the Year” prize by the
Fashion Footwear Association of New York – the first Brazilian brand to receive this honor. In line with our strategy for placing the
brand in major department stores abroad, the famous London store Harrods started selling Alexandre Birman products. For
Christmas, the brand designed a special collection in partnership with Swarovski, and the maker of high-quality crystal products
sponsored visual merchandising in the four Alexandre Birman stores in Brazil.

Fiever continued to reinforce its presence in its market, with revenue up by 14.2% in 4Q17 against 4Q16, especially in the owned
stores channel. During the quarter the brand carried out some customization actions in its stores, with a combination of
technology and videos in its shop windows, and launched its new model of tennis ("RIVER"). During Black Friday week the brand
offered discounts on a different product each day, resulting in turnover for the week beating targets by 26%.
 

Channels

Monobrand - Franchises, Owned Stores and Web Commerce

Reflecting the Company’s strategy of building up the monobrand stores, the Arezzo&Co POS network (Owned Stores +
Franchises + Web Commerce) showed sell-out sales 5.5% higher in 4Q17 than in 4Q16, due mainly to substantial growth in the
online channel and the net addition of 53 franchises during the last 12 months, in addition to a 2.8% increase in SSS in 4Q17.
The sales area of the stores increased by 5.8% against 4Q16, with the addition of 33 Anacapri stores, 5 for Schutz, 13 for Arezzo,
and one each for Fiever and Alexandre Birman, giving a total of 2,383 m² (excluding outlets).

The Company’s revenue from monobrand stores, consisting of sell-in for franchise and sell-out for owned stores and web
commerce, showed growth of 5.4% in 4Q17 against 4Q16, thanks mainly to a 7.7% increase in the Franchises channel and
17.1% in web commerce.

The Franchises channel achieved a 51.6% share of domestic sales in 4Q17, with an SSS sell-in of 1.2%, and ended the year with
stocks at a healthy level and continued gains in gross margin. It should be remembered that in 4Q16 SSS sell-in increased by
17.9%, representing a challenging comparison base for the period.
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4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17

Sales area 1,3- Total (m²) 38.828 38.623 38.930 39.351 41.211

Sales area  - franchises (m²) 32.440 32.374 32.660 33.029 34.925

Sales area  - owned stores² (m²) 6.387 6.249 6.270 6.322 6.286

Total number of domestic stores 558 555 560 569 611

# of franchises 510 509 513 520 563

Arezzo 369 368 369 369 382

Schutz 61 61 61 62 67

Anacapri 80 80 83 89 114

# of owned stores 48 46 47 49 48

Arezzo 15 15 14 15 15

Schutz 23 22 22 22 22

Alexandre Birman 3 3 3 4 4

Anacapri 4 4 4 4 3

Fiever 3 2 4 4 4

  Total number of international stores 7 7 7 7 7

# of franchises 5 5 5 5 5

# of owned stores 2 2 2 2 2

 

(1) Includes areas in square meters of the seven stores overseas
(2) Includes seven outlet type stores with a total area of 1,952 m² 
(3) Includes areas in square meters of storesexpanded   
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Multi-brands

Turnover in the Multibrands channel in 4Q17 was 10.8% higher than in 4Q16, and the increase for the full year was 13.2%. This positive 
performance reflects a number of initiatives to gain new customers and constant efforts to boost cross-selling between the five brands –
and a higher share for handbags in the mix.

The Arezzo brand did particularly well, with a 38.4% increase in sales through this channel during the quarter, while Anacapri improved
27.5% over 4Q16.

In 4Q17 the group’s five brands were being distributed through 2,288 stores, 8.1% more than in 4Q16, with a presence in 1,253 cities.

Foreign Market

The Company’s sales in the foreign market in 4Q17, including the US operation and exports to the rest of the world, were 7.8% higher
against 4Q16, and accounted for 9.1% of total revenue.

In the USA, through the Schutz and Alexandre Birman brands in the Wholesale (department stores, third party online stores and
multibrand stores), Retail (flagship stores) and Online channels, the group saw a 33.5% improvement in dollar terms (31.1% in Reais),
accounting for 56% of foreign sales in 4Q17.

Exports of our footwear to other parts of the world, on the other hand, fell by 10.5% in dollar terms in 4Q17, against the same period of
2016, because of a decrease in our private label sales and lower levels of old stock sold. In turn, these two factors resulted in a 12.5
p.p. improvement in the channel’s gross margin. It is important to note that the Alexandre Birman brand continues to increase its
volume of exports, which were 43% higher during the quarter.

History of Stores
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4Q17 4Q16
Δ (%)

17 x 16
2017 2016

Δ (%)
17 x 16

Gross Revenues 448.185       419.610       6,8% 1.678.873      1.554.147    8,0%

Net Revenues 363.601       338.870       7,3% 1.360.474      1.239.110    9,8%

COGS (194.047)      (185.639)      4,5% (736.706)        (689.819)      6,8%

Gross Profit 169.554       153.231       10,7% 623.768         549.291       13,6%

Gross margin 46,6% 45,2% 1,4 p.p 45,8% 44,3% 1,5 p.p

SG&A       (125.074)       (105.849)  18,2%         (450.135)       (397.964)  13,1% 

% of net revenues  (34,4%)  (31,2%)  (3,2 p.p)  (33,1%)  (32,1%)  (1,0 p.p)

Selling expenses         (83.722)         (74.764)  12,0%         (309.776)       (284.292)  9,0% 

Owned stores and web commerce         (35.865)         (32.970)  8,8%         (126.997)       (122.407)  3,7% 

Selling, logistics and supply         (47.857)         (41.794)  14,5%         (182.779)       (161.885)  12,9% 

General and administrative expenses         (30.063)         (23.971)  25,4%         (105.623)         (85.447)  23,6% 

Other operating revenues (expenses)           (1.287)              (581)  121,5%             (2.104)           (2.411)  (12,7%)

Depreciation and amortization         (10.002)           (6.533)  53,1%           (32.632)         (25.815)  26,4% 

EBITDA 54.482         53.915          1,1% 206.265         177.141        16,4% 

EBITDA margin 15,0% 15,9% (0,9 p.p) 15,2% 14,3% 0,9 p.p

Net income 55.344         35.817          54,5% 154.470         116.149        33,0% 

Net margin  15,2%  10,6% 4,6 p.p  11,4%  9,4% 2,0 p.p

Working capital¹ - as % of revenues 25,2% 27,5%  (2,3 p.p) 23,5% 27,5%  (4,0 p.p)

Invested capital² - as % of revenues 38,9% 42,3% (3,4 p.p) 38,8% 42,3% (3,5 p.p)

Total debt 181.745       106.049        71,4% 93.221           106.049        (12,1%)

Net debt³       (156.175)       (136.795)  14,2%         (125.033)       (136.795)  (8,6%)

Net debt/EBITDA LTM -0,8x            -0,8x            - -0,6x              -0,8x            -

 

Key financial indicators
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Net Revenue (R$ mm)

(1) The Company obtained an injunction in 4Q17 exempting it from payment of income and social contribution taxes (IR and CSLL) on an ICMS tax benefit granted by the government of Espírito Santo 
because of the distribution center located in the state. This led to a gain of R$21.9 million during the quarter, representing the tax exemption for 4Q17 and the reversal of the tax paid earlier in the year.
(2) Working Capital: current assets minus cash, cash equivalents and financial investments less from current liabilities minus loans and financing and dividends payable.
(3) Invested Capital: working capital plus fixed assets and other long term assets less income tax and deferred social contributions.
(4) Net debt is equal to total interest bearing debt position at the end of a period less cash, cash equivalents and short-term financial investments.

Gross Revenue

The company’s Gross revenue in this quarter totaled R$448.2 million, up by 6.8% against 4Q16. Among the primary factors driving this 
growth, worthy of mention are:

     i) expansion of 17.1% in the web commerce channel, reaching 8.8% of net sales in the domestic market, compared to 8.0% in 4Q16.

     ii) increase of 31.1% in net revenue in the operation in the USA against 4Q16;

     iii) increase of 7.7% in the Franchise channel against 4Q16.
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Gross Profit 

Gross profit for 4Q17 totaled R$169.6 million, a 10.7% increase against 4Q16, with gross margin up by 140 bps, reaching 46.6% in 4Q17.
Among the main factors, highlight goes to the following:

     (i) positive impact of 80 bps due to an improvement in gross margin in the foreign market.

(ii) positive impact of 40 bps due to an improvement in the gross margin of sell-out channels (Owned Stores and Web Commerce),
thanks to the exclusion of ICMS from the calculation base for PIS/COFINS tax in those channels.

(iii) positive impact of 20 bps due to the higher share of the Web Commerce channel, which accounted for 8.8% of the Company’s
gross sales in the domestic market, against 8,0% in 4Q16.
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Gross Profit (R$ mm)

Operating expenses

The Company makes every effort to control the level of expenses and keep them in line with changes in sales. In 4Q17, expenses were

affected by the following factors: (i) additional provision for payment of profit sharing ("PPR") in view of exceeding the period's targets, (ii)

costs related to the company’s strategic projects and (iii) reinforcement of the organization structure.

Selling Expenses

Selling expenses grew by 12,0% in 4Q17 against 4Q16, reaching R$83.7 million for the quarter. Selling expenses include the costs of

Owned Stores and Web Commerce, which totaled R$35.9 million, 8.8% higher than in 4Q16.

Sales, Logistics and Supplies expenses increased by 14.5% or R$6.1 million against 4Q16. Excluding the incremental expenditure on (i)

the additional provision for the payment of PPR, and (ii) costs related to strategic and innovation projects, with the launch of the sixth

brand brought forward to 1Q18 and faster expansion in Alexandre Birman brand – the increase in expenses would be 2.3%, well below

the 8.3% sales growth in the sell-in channels (Multibrands, Franchises and Exports).

General and Administrative Expenses

In 4Q17, general and administrative expenses grew by 25.4%, R$6.1 million higher than in 4Q16. These expenses included the cost of: 

  (i) streghtening the company’s personnel and the governance structure (R$ 2.1 million), 

  (ii) the US operation (R$ 1.6 million), 

  (iii) the Company’s strategic projects mentioned above (R$ 0.9 million).
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Net income 55.344         35.817         154.470       116.149       

(-) Income tax and social contribution 13.558         (10.721)        (28.463)        (40.851)        

(-) Financial results (2.694)          (844)             9.300           5.674           

(-) Depreciation and amortization (10.002)        (6.533)          (32.632)        (25.815)        

(=) EBITDA 54.482         53.915         206.265       177.141       

 

EBITDA and EBITDA margin

The company’s EBITDA totaled R$54.5 million in 4Q17, which represents a margin of 15.0% and a growth of 1.1% against the results reported
in 4Q16. Among the main reasons, the highlights were as follows:

i) 7.3% growth in net revenue against the same period of the previous year; 

ii) A 140 bps increase in gross margin, ending 4Q17 at 46.6%, partially compensated by an increase of 18.2% in operating expenses as
previously highlighted.  

Excluding the operation in the USA, the company’s consolidated EBITDA margin would have increased by 160bps in 4Q17. In the year, EBITDA 
margin would have increased 90bps to 15.2% (against 14.3% in 2016).

EBITDA (R$ mm)
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Net income and net margin

Arezzo&Co had a net margin of 15.2% in 4Q17 and a net income of R$ 55.3 million, an increase of 54.5% against 4Q16.

It is worth highlighting that in 4Q17 the company obtained an injunction exempting it from the payment of income and social contribution taxes

(IR and CSLL) on an ICMS tax benefit granted by the government of Espírito Santo through our distribution center located in the state. This led

to a gain of R$21.9 million, representing the tax exemption for 4Q17 as well as the reversal of taxes already collected during the year of 2017.

Net Income (R$ mm)
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 Operating Cash Flow 4T17 4T16
 Δ 17 x 16

(R$) 
 Δ 17 x 16

(%) 2.017 2.016
 Δ 17 x 16

(R$) 
 Δ 17 x 16

(%) 

41.786         46.538    (4.752)      (10,2%) 182.933    157.000  25.933       16,5%

10.002         6.533      3.469       53,1% 32.632      25.815    6.817         26,4%

4.713           1.435      3.278       228,4% 442           (21.120)   21.562       n/a

7.001           8.506      (1.505)      (17,7%) 3.346        (23.444)   26.790       
n/a

(292)             15.903    (16.195)    n/a (30.859)     (38.088)   7.229         (19,0%)

3.729           12.897    (9.168)      (71,1%) (6.065)       (5.020)     (1.045)        20,8%

(4.604)          (36.606)   32.002     (87,4%) 37.971      1.563      36.408       2.329,4%

8.168           16.312    (8.144)      (49,9%) 2.299        18.101    (15.802)      (87,3%)

(17.555)        (17.333)   (222)         1,3% (45.466)     (36.542)   (8.924)        24,4%

45.947         45.679    268          0,6% 173.887    101.709  72.178       71,0%

Summary of investments 4T17 4T16
 Δ 17 x 16

(%) 2017 2016
 Δ 17 x 16

(%) 

Total CAPEX 7.602      4.283        77,5% 21.547      25.067     (14,0%)

Stores - expansion and refurbishing 1.970      902           118,4% 7.423        6.702       10,7% 

Corporate 5.188      2.730        90,1% 11.151      11.066     0,8% 

Other 445         652           (31,8%) 2.973        7.299       (59,3%)

 

Operating cash flow 

Arezzo&Co generated R$ 45,9 million cash from operations in 4Q17, in line with the cash generation in 4Q16.

In 2017, operating cash generation was 71,0% higher than in 2016, a result of the Company's focus on managing its working capital
more efficiently and continuous improvement in accounts receivable and suppliers, as well as a 16.5% increase in profits before income
tax and social contribution.
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Profits before income tax and social 
contribution

Depreciações e amortizações

Others

Payment of income tax and social 
contribution

Net cash flow generated by 
operational activities

Decrease (increase) in assets / 
liabilities

Trade accounts receivables 

Inventories

Suppliers

Change in other noncurrent and 
current assets and liabilities

Investments - CAPEX

The Company makes investments of three types:

i) Investments in expansion or refurbishment of owned stores;

ii) Corporate investments that include IT, facilities, showrooms and offices; and

iii) Other investments, which are related to the modernization of our industrial operations.

In 4Q17, Arezzo&Co invested R$7.6 million in Capex, including (i) the migration of our data center to the "cloud" environment, (ii) the
integration of e-commerce systems, (iii) the implementation of a new operating system in the Owned Stores and (iv) the expansion and
refurbishment of stores. 
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4Q17 3Q17 4Q16

Cash 337.920     218.254     242.844     

Total debt 181.745     93.221       106.049     

Short term 163.729     72.946       78.970       

% total debt 90,1% 78,3% 74,5%

Long-term 18.016       20.275       27.079       

% total debt 9,9% 21,7% 25,5%

Net debt (156.175)    (125.033)    (136.795)    

4Q17 4Q16 4Q15
Δ 17 x 16

(%)

       173.633      151.326      141.288  14,7% 

       (28.463)       (40.851)       (44.894)  (30,3%)

NOPAT        145.170      110.475        96.394  31,4% 

       342.283      340.528      327.005  0,5% 

       149.754      159.918      164.322  (6,4%)

         33.375        32.596        25.138  2,4% 

       525.412      533.042      516.465  (1,4%)

       529.227      524.754  0,9% 

ROIC4  27,4%  21,1% 

Invested capital

(1) Working Capital: current assets minus cash, cash equivalents and financial investments less current liabilities minus loans 
and financing and dividends payable.
(2) Less deferred income tax and social contribution. 
(3) Average invested capital in the period and same period previous year.
(4) ROIC: NOPAT for the last 12 months divided by average invested capital.

ROIC (Return on Invested Capital)

Return on invested capital (ROIC) again showed growth in 4Q17, reaching 27.4%. Among the factors responsible for this 
improvement are:

      • Increase of 31.4% of NOPAT, against 4Q16;

      • Working capital improvement actions, focusing on the reduction of inventories and suppliers;

      • Permanent asset reduction, resulting from the lower share of our own stores in the Company's mix.
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Average invested capital³

Cash position and indebtedness

The Company ended 4Q17 with R$ 156.2 million in cash. The debt policy remains conservative, as follows:

      • Total indebtedness of R$181.7 million in 4Q17 against R$106.1 million in 4Q16;

      • Long term indebtedness of 9,9% of total debt in 4Q17, compared to 25.5% in 4Q16;

      • The weighted average cost of the company’s total debt in 4Q17 remained at low levels.

It is worth mentioning that during 4Q17, the Company approved a distribution of Interest on Equity in the amount of R$ 21.9 
million, which were paid on 01/05/2018.

Cash position and Indebtedness

Working Capital¹

Permanent assets

Other long-term assets²

Income from operations

EBIT (LTM)

+ IR and CS (LTM)
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Balance sheet

Assets 4Q17 3Q17 4Q16

Current assets 855.237 712.162 706.229

Cash and Banks 10.156 4.920 5.020

Financial Investments 327.764 213.334 237.824

Trade accounts receivables 336.954 340.155 315.304

Inventory 113.489 116.783 110.478

Taxes recoverable 51.127 19.966 22.562

Other credits 15.747 17.004 15.041

Non-current assets 194.662 200.494 200.919

Long-term receivables 44.908 48.932 41.001

Trade accounts receivables 11.490 10.368 13.676

Deferred income and social contribution 11.533 16.907 8.405

Other credits 21.885 21.657 18.920

Investments property 2.925 2.406 905

Property, plant and equipment 67.636 68.954 73.052

Intangible assets 79.193 80.202 85.961

Total Assets 1.049.899 912.656 907.148

Liabilities 4Q17 3Q17 4Q16

Current liabilities 356.825 252.460 201.830

Loans and financing 163.729 72.946 78.970

Suppliers 104.416 109.014 66.445

Other liabilities 88.680 70.500 56.415

Non-current liabilities 28.114 29.957 35.619

Loans and financing 18.016 20.275 27.079

Related parties 1.232 1.180 1.214

Other liabilities 8.866 8.502 7.326

Equity 664.960 630.239 669.699

Capital 330.375 330.375 310.008

Capital reserve 44.369 43.268 39.554

Income reserves 289.406 217.024 269.024

Other comprehensive income -1.986 -1.182 -1.862

Profit -               40.754 -               

Additional proposed dividend 2.796 -               52.975

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 1.049.899 912.656 907.148
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Income statement - IFRS

Income statement - IFRS 4Q17 4Q16 Var.% 2017 2016 Var.%

Net operating revenue 363.601       338.870     7,3% 1.360.474    1.239.110    9,8%

Cost of goods sold (194.047)      (185.639)    4,5% (736.706)      (689.819)      6,8%

Gross profit 169.554       153.231     10,7% 623.768       549.291       13,6%

Operating income (expenses): (125.074)      (105.849)    18,2% (450.135)      (397.965)      13,1%

Selling (91.564)        (79.388)      15,3% (334.215)      (302.708)      10,4%

Administrative and general expenses (32.223)        (25.880)      24,5% (113.816)      (92.846)        22,6%

Other operating income net (1.287)          (581)           121,5% (2.104)          (2.411)          -12,7%

Income before financial result 44.480         47.382       -6,1% 173.633       151.326       14,7%

Financial income (2.694)          (844)           219,2% 9.300           5.674           63,9%

Income before income taxes 41.786         46.538       -10,2% 182.933       157.000       16,5%

Income tax and social contribution 13.558         (10.721)      -226,5% (28.463)        (40.851)        -30,3%

Current 18.932         (9.122)        -307,5% (31.591)        (42.971)        -26,5%

Deferred (5.374)          (1.599)        236,1% 3.128           2.120           47,5%

Net income for period 55.344         35.817       54,5% 154.470       116.149       33,0%
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Cash Flow - IFRS

Cash Flow - IFRS 4Q17 4Q16 2017 2016

Operating activities

Income before income tax and social contribution 41.786          46.538         182.933       157.000       

Adjustments to reconcile net income with cash from operational activities 14.715          7.968           33.074         4.695           

Depreciation and amortization 10.002          6.533           32.632         25.815         

Income from financial investments (3.493)          (7.517)          (24.844)        (29.239)        

Interest and exchange rate 3.767            3.109           4.707           (2.318)          

Other 4.439            5.843           20.579         10.437         

Decrease (increase) in assets

Trade accounts receivables (292)             15.903         (30.859)        (38.088)        

Inventory 3.729            12.897         (6.065)          (5.020)          

Recoverable taxes (31.064)        (1.029)          (39.212)        (6.849)          

Variation other current assets (549)             (1.700)          (4.384)          (6.112)          

Judicial deposits 1.805            2.300           1.550           9.113           

Decrease (increase) in liabilities

Suppliers (4.604)          (36.606)        37.971         1.563           

Labor liabilities (1.306)          20                10.928         10.764         

Fiscal and social liabilities 37.939          14.471         32.079         9.012           

Variation in other liabilities 1.343            2.250           1.338           2.173           

Payment of income tax and social contribution (17.555)        (17.333)        (45.466)        (36.542)        

Net cash flow from operating activities 45.947          45.679         173.887       101.709       

Investing activities

Sale of fixed and intangible assets 12                 372              686              3.117           

Acquisitions of fixed and intangible assets (7.604)          (4.283)          (21.548)        (25.066)        

Financial Investments (382.220)      (257.249)      (1.047.291)   (818.205)      

Redemption of financial investments 269.821        239.619       976.456       819.196       

Net cash used in investing activities (119.991)      (21.541)        (91.697)        (20.958)        

Financing activities with third parties

Increase in loans 110.175        24.881         160.420       71.129         

Payments of loans (25.920)        (17.383)        (88.451)        (81.201)        

Payments of Interest on loans (1.122)          (281)             (2.057)          (1.602)          

Net cash used in financing activities with third parties 83.133          7.217           69.912         (11.674)        

Financing activities with shareholders

Interest on equity (2.858)          (22.249)        (24.398)        (44.142)        

Distribution of profits -                 (11.257)        (141.807)      (29.961)        

Receivables (payables) with shareholders 52                 5                  18                (178)             

Share Issuance -                 -                 20.367         1.931           

Repurchase of Shares (1.199)          -                 -                 -                 

Net cash used in financing activities (4.005)          (33.501)        (145.820)      (72.350)        

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 5.084            (2.146)          6.282           (3.273)          

Cash and cash equivalents

Foreign exchange effect on cash and cash equivalents 152               11                53                (529)             

Cash and cash equivalents - Initial balance 4.920            7.155           5.020           8.822           

Cash and cash equivalents - Closing balance 10.156          5.020           10.156         5.020           

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 5.084            (2.146)          5.083           (3.273)          
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Importante Notice

 

Information contained herein may include forward-looking statements and reflects management's current view and estimates
concerning the evolution of the macro-economic environment, industry conditions, company performance, and financial results.
Any statements, expectations, capabilities, plans and assumptions contained in this document that do not describe historical facts,
such as statements regarding declaration or payment of dividends, the future course of operations, the implementation of material
operational and financial strategies, the investment program, and the factors or trends affecting financial condition, liquidity or
results from operations, are deemed forward-looking statements as defined in the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of
1995 and involve a number of risks and uncertainties. There is no guarantee that these results will actually materialize. Statements
are based on many assumptions and factors, including economic and market conditions, industry conditions, and operating factors.
Any changes in such assumptions or factors could cause actual results to differ materially from current expectations. Arezzo&Co’s
consolidated financial information presented herein complies with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), based on audited financial data. Non-financial and other operating information
has not been audited by independent auditors.
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